
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS  LOK SABHA  UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2398 TO BE ANSWERED MARCH 05, 2020  DOOR TO DOOR WASTE COLLECTION  No. 2398.        SHRIMATI KIRRON KHER :  Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:    (a)  the number and percentage of wards which have achieved cent percent door to door waste collection, State-wise including Chandigarh; (b)  the number and percentage of wards with source segregation of waste, State-wise including Chandigarh;  (c)  the list of States and UTs with less than one third of source segregation of waste; and (d)  the steps taken by the Government to ensure cent percent door to door waste collection and source segregation?  ANSWER  THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE  MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS [[         (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)  (a) and (b) : As per information received from the concerned States/Union Territories (UT), 81,135 wards (96.05 percent) have adopted cent percent Door-to-door and 63,204 wards (74.8 percent) have adopted cent percent source segregation. The State/UT-wise details are at Annexure – I.  (c) : The list of States and UTs with wards having less than one third source segregation of the waste generated is at Annexure –II.  ...2/- 



-2- (d) : The Government has taken multi-pronged strategy to encourage citizens and Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) to start cent percent Door-to-Door Collection and Source segregation of waste. The key initiatives are as below: (i).  Funds are released under Solid Waste Management (SWM) to the States and Union Territories (UTs) to enable them to plan, strategize and implement their action Plan;   (ii).  Government adopted an outcome based graded approach called Garbage Free City (GFC) Star Rating protocol to certify cities on the extent of management of solid waste being done by them. Door-to-Door Collection and Source segregation form important aspects of the protocol. The protocol also includes citizens’ feedback and validation of the extent of source segregation.   (iii)  Inclusion of dedicated indicator on source segregation under Swachh Survekshan.  (iv). Various advisories and Standard Operating Procedures (SOPs) containing detailed guidelines and best practices for practicing source segregation, have been released by Government for use by all Stakeholders.  *****   



 ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) and (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2398 FOR 05.3.2020 REGARDING “DOOR TO DOOR WASTE COLLECTION” S. No. State /  Union Territory Total Wards (Nos.) Ward with 100%  door to door collection % of Wards with 100% door to door collection Ward with 100% Source segregation % of Ward with 100% Source segregation 1 Andhra Pradesh 3,409 3409 100% 3300 97% 2 Andaman and Nicobar 24 24 100% 23 96% 3 Arunachal Pradesh 75 75 100% 11 15% 4 Assam 943 698 74% 368 53% 5 Bihar 3,377 3276 97% 1107 34% 6 Chandigarh 26 26 100% 24 92% 7 Chhattisgarh 3,217 3217 100% 3217 100% 8 Daman & Diu 28 28 100% 28 100% 9 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 15 15 100% 15 100% 10 Delhi 294 294 100% 59 20% 11 Goa 217 217 100% 173 80% 12 Gujarat 1,427 1427 100% 1187 83% 13 Haryana 1,496 1401 94% 935 67% 14 Himachal Pradesh 497 490 99% 490 100% 15 Jammu and Kashmir 1,081 809 75% 137 17% 16 Jharkhand 932 897 96% 752 84% 17 Karnataka 6,464 6464 100% 3694 57% 18 Kerala 3,536 3022 85% 3536 117% 19 Madhya Pradesh 7,115 7115 100% 7005 98% 20 Maharashtra 7,322 6590 90% 6346 96% 21 Manipur 306 270 88% 196 73% 22 Meghalaya 114 27 24% 27 100% 23 Mizoram 264 264 100% 230 87% 24 Nagaland 234 148 63% 30 20% 25 Odisha 2,024 2009 99% 1402 70% 26 Puducherry 122 122 100% 116 95% 27 Punjab 3,123 3064 98% 2664 87% 28 Rajasthan 5,389 5389 100% 4419 82% 29 Sikkim 53 53 100% 50 94% 30 Tamil Nadu 12,814 12429 97% 10891 88% 31 Telangana 2,112 2020 96% 1008 50% 32 Tripura 310 277 89% 243 88% 33 Uttar Pradesh 12,007 11872 99% 8294 70% 34 Uttarakhand 1,170 1170 100% 669 57% 35 West Bengal 2,938 2527 86% 558 22% 36 Total/ Average 84,475 81,135 96.05% 63,204 74.8%    



 ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2398 FOR 05.3.2020 REGARDING “DOOR TO DOOR WASTE COLLECTION”  States with less than 33% source segregation S.No. State /UT Total Wards (Nos.) Ward with 100% Source segregation  % of Ward with 100% Source segregation  1 Arunachal Pradesh 75 11 15% 2 Jammu and Kashmir 1,081 137 17% 3 Delhi 294 59 20% 4 Nagaland 234 30 20% 5 West Bengal 2,938 558 22%  ***** 


